
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 5th July, 2021 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 
 

Contact: Tim Row - Principal Democratic Services Officer  
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
2   Declarations of Interest  

 
3   Questions from Members of the Public  

 
4   Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 15th March 2021 

 
**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET  

HELD ON 15TH JUNE 2021  
 

5   COVID Update 
 Minute 53 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 4 refers) 

Called-in to all three Scrutiny Committees by Councillors Cox and Davidson 
 

6   Southend New Local Plan 
 Minute 55 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 6 refers) 

Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson 
 

7   Culture-led Regeneration and the Town Centre 
 Minute 56 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 7 refers) 

Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson 
 

8   Electric Vehicle Charging Policy (Pages 409 - 432) 
 Minute 60 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 11 refers) 

Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson 
 

9   Minutes of the Environment, Culture, Tourism and Planning Working 
Party held 8th June 2021 

 Minute 68 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 19 refers) 
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson 
 

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY 10TH JUNE 2021  
 

10   Thorpe Bay Gardens - Covenant 
 Minute 49 (Agenda Item No. 6 refers) 

Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson 

Public Document Pack



**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN 
 

 None 
 

 PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY ITEMS 
 

**** None 
 

**** OTHER SCRUTINY ITEMS  
 

11   In-depth Scrutiny Project - To improve and increase domestic waste 
recycling in the Borough - Draft Final Report  
 

12   In-Depth Scrutiny Projects and Summary of Work 2020/21 
Report of Executive Director (Legal & Democratic Services) 

 
 

 
 
TO:  The Chair & Members of Place Scrutiny Committee: 
Councillor A Moring (Chair), 
Councillors N Folkard (Vice-Chair), K Buck, J Beck, A Bright, D Cowan, M Dent, F Evans, 
S George, D Jarvis, K Mitchell, K Robinson, S Wakefield, C Walker, N Ward, J Warren and 
P Wexham 
 



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 15th March, 2021 
Place: Virtual Meeting via MS Teams 

 
Present:  Councillor A Moring (Chair) 
 Councillors K Buck (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, J Beck, A Bright, L Burton, 

A Chalk, D Cowan, T Cox, M Dent, S George, D Jarvis, L Salter*, 
S Wakefield, C Walker, N Ward and P Wexham 

 (*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.) 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C Mulroney, M Terry and R Woodley (Cabinet Members) 
and K Evans 
A Lewis, S Moore, J Williams, C Robinson, T Saunders, P Jenkinson, 
M Sheppard, T Row and E Cook and A Wate 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 8.10 pm 
 
 
 

900   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dear (Substitute: Councillor 
Salter). 
 

901   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
 
(a) Councillors C Mulroney, M Terry and R Woodley (Cabinet Members) - Interest 
in the called-in items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 
19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

902   Questions from Members of the Public  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

903   Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 1st February 2021  
 
Councillor Buck took the opportunity to apologise to the Committee and Councillor 
Woodley for any unacceptable behaviour by him at the last meeting.  
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 1st February 2021 be received, 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 
 
 
 
 

1

4



 
 

 
 

904   Southend New Local Plan  
 
The Committee considered Minute 855 of Cabinet held on 25th February 2021, 
which had been called-in to Scrutiny, together with the report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive and Executive Director (Growth & Housing) presenting a revised and 
updated Local Development Scheme (LDS), which set out the future programme 
for the preparation of the Southend New Local Plan. 
 
Resolved:-   
 
That the following recommendations of Cabinet be noted: 
 
“1. That, in order to take forward the Southend New Local Plan in a timely, 
coordinated and efficient manner, the updated and revised Local Development 
Scheme (set out at Appendix 1 to the submitted report), be approved. 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive 
Director Growth and Housing, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Planning, to agree any future updates to the Local Development 
Scheme (Appendix 1 to the report) as required.” 
 
Note: This is a Council Function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Mulroney 
 

905   Minutes of Environment and Planning Working Party held on 
Wednesday 20th January 2021  
 
The Committee considered Minute 862 of Cabinet held on 25th February 2021, 
which had been called-in to Scrutiny. This set out the Cabinet’s decision in respect 
of the recommendations of the Environment & Planning Working Party from its 
meeting held on Wednesday, 20th January 2021. These related to the various 
notices of motion that had been referred to the Working Party for consideration by 
Cabinet at its meeting on 30th November 2020. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted: 
 
“1. Ban barbeques on beaches and public open spaces 
 
(a) That the Notice of Motion Note relating to the use of barbeques on beaches, 
parks and open spaces, be noted. 
 
(b) That officers review the potential use of existing byelaws to address barbeques 
in inappropriate locations. 
 
(c) That officers develop a robust policy for the management of barbeques to 
support use at suitable locations. 
 
(d) That consultation be undertaken via YourVoice Southend on the use of 
barbeques on the beaches and public spa
[...]
review the level of domestic 
waste recycling in the Borough, in order to examine what influences residents in 
terms of their recycling habits and the barriers to achieving a higher rate of 
recycling and to consider ways of working with residents to improve domestic 
waste recycling”. 
 
 
 

4



 
 

 
 

Resolved:- 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Note: This is a Scrutiny function 
 
 
 

Chair:  

 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 
 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Chief Executive  

To 

Cabinet 
 

On 
15 June 2021 

 

Report prepared by: Tim MacGregor, Policy Manager 
 

The Council’s response to Covid-19 - update  

Relevant Scrutiny Committee(s): Policy and Resources; People; Place 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Gilbert 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  

 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report and desired outcomes 

 
To update Cabinet of the action taken by the Council in response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic and its approach to protect and support residents, 
local businesses, staff and the borough in general.   

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That Cabinet note the action taken to date in response to the Covid-19 crisis.  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Cabinet received an outline of the Council’s response to the Covid pandemic in 

June and September 2020, and this report provides a further update on action 
taken to manage, and live with, Covid going forward. 
 

3.2 Tragically, over 127,500 people have died in the UK as a result of Covid, with 
over 609 deaths in Southend-on-Sea, including, very sadly, two members of 
council staff (figures based on death within 28 days of testing positive.  It has 
had an all-consuming impact on the day to day life of everyone and on the 
services, policies, finances and governance of all local authorities. 
 

3.3 The Council is very proud of its response, and that of the community and 
partners, which has saved lives, alleviated a breakdown of health services and 
supported the most vulnerable in the com
[...]
01 

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive & Executive Director  

To 

Cabinet 
On 

Date 15 June 2021 

Report prepared by: Mark Sheppard 

Southend New Local Plan 
  

Refining the Plan Options 
Refining the Strategy for Growth and Change 

 
Regulation 18 Public Consultation 

Place Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Mulroney 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek Member approval to publish ‘Refining the Plan Options’ for public 

consultation as part of the next stage in preparing the Southend New Local 
Plan. 
 

1.2 The Covid Pandemic has had a significant impact on the global and local 
economy. The Local Plan can play a key role in helping to act as a catalyst to 
recover from this impact. It will be important we continue to monitor the impacts 
of Covid and the post pandemic recovery as the Local Plan is prepared. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Approve ‘Refining the Plan Options’ document (attached at Appendix 1) as 

the second stage of the preparation of the Southend New Local Plan to be 
published for public consultation under Regulation 18 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
2.2 Note the feedback received during the previous stage of consultation, the 

Southend New Local Plan Issues and Options Document 2019, as set out 
in the accompanying Consultation Statement (attached at Appendix 2). 

 
2.3 Agree to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive 

Director for Growth and Housing, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Environment and Planning, to: 

 

 make minor amendments to the Southend New Local Plan prior to 
consultation; and 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

29

6



Report Title:  Southend New Local Plan  
Refining the Plan Options 

 Report Number:  21/001 

 

 take all necessary steps to ensure compliance with the relevant 
statutory processes and procedures to undertake the consultation. 

 
3
[...]
s. 

How to Contact Us 

You can email us at: planningpolicy@southend.gov.uk 

Or write to us at: 

Business Intelligence Officer, 

Performance & Business Support, 

Department for Place, 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council, 

PO Box 6, 

Civic Centre, 

Victoria Avenue, 

Southend-on-Sea, 

SS2 6ER 

 

You can also follow us on: @PlanSouthend and @SouthendBCOfficial 

 

If you would like to be notified of future planning policy consultations you can 

sign up to our planning policy consultation database. Please contact 

planningpolicy@southend.gov.uk or telephone 01702 215408. 

 

 

375



This page is intentionally left blank



P a g e  | 1 

 

Report Title   Culture led Regeneration and the Town Centre  Report Number  21/21 

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director 
Growth & Housing and the Executive Director Adults & 

Communities 

To 

Cabinet 

On 

15th June 2021 

Report prepared by: Emma Cooney, Director of Regeneration 
& Growth and Scott Dolling, Director of Culture & Tourism 

Culture-led Regeneration and the Town Centre 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee(s) Place 
Cabinet Members: Cllr Gilbert & Cllr Mulroney 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1       The report sets out the planned next steps towards a reimagined and thriving town 
centre and the transformational role of culture led regeneration in delivering this 
and other outcomes across the borough.  Progress to date is also included by 
way of context and foundation for next steps.   

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the principles of the Culture Vision (Appendix 1) are adopted to shape 

and inform culture-led regeneration;  
 

2.2 That progress of outcomes contributing towards a reimagined and thriving 
town centre are noted; 

 
2.3 That the design plans for the LGF funded public realm external works at the 

Forum (Elmer Square) are agreed; and 
 

2.4 That development of a visual ‘masterplan lite’ for th
[...]
ltural and creative hub by maximising 
resources and reimagining our places and spaces. Our creative community will 
continue to strengthen and we will continue to be renowned nationally for 
our authentic, vibrant and diverse cultural experiences.

We want to remove barriers and ensure our community have a wide range of 
ways to participate in culture, enabling everyone to experience how culture 
can help to improve wellbing and make us feel more connected to our place 
and community.

Southend has an engaged, collaborative, knowledgeable and connected 
creative community. Improved business-to-business collaboration and 
partnerships will increase innovation, excellence and sustainability across
Southend’s creative economy.

DRAFT

404



DRAFT405



T
his page is intentionally left blank



407



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Title  Report Number 

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive & Executive Director  

To 

Cabinet 
On 

Date 15 June 2021 

Report prepared by: Claire Victory 

Electric Vehicles Charging Infrastructure –Interim Policy Guidance and Draft 
Supplementary Planning Document 

Place Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Mulroney 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of the preparation of new local planning policy guidance for 

developers on the provision of electric vehicle charging points in new residential 
and commercial schemes, to support the Council’s Green City Action Plan, and 
assist in delivering on relevant Southend 2050 outcomes. 

 
1.2 Member approval is specifically sought to adopt a new interim policy setting out 

promotional guidance on charging points for electric vehicles (typically battery 
electric, plug-in hybrid or fuel cell electric vehicles) and the Council’s broader 
ambition to decarbonise Southend and meet its commitment to zero carbon by 
2030. The Interim Policy Guidance is intended to be used for development 
management purposes in advance of the adoption of a formal Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) later in 2021. 

 
1.3 Member approval is therefore also being sought to undertake a period of public 

consultation on a SPD for Electric Vehicles Charging Infrastructure 
Requirements in New Developments.  

 
1.4 Both documents seek to boost provision of charging points for electric vehicles 

in new development schemes permitted in Southend on Sea. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Agree to adopt the Interim Policy Guidance for Electric Vehicles Charging 

Infrastructure Requirements to guide new developments in development 
management decisions (attached at Appendix 1). 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

409

8



Report Title  Report Number 

 

2.2 Agree to the Electric Vehicles Charging Infrastructure Requirements in 
New Developments draft Supplementary Planning Document (attached at 
Appendix 2) being subject to a 4 week period of public consultation. 

 
 
2.3 Agree to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive 

Director for Growth and Housing, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Environment and Planning, to: 

 make minor amendments to the draft Supplementary Planning 
Document prior to consultation; and 

 take all necessary steps to ensure compliance with the relevant 
statutory processes and procedures to undertake the consultation. 

 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The number of electric vehicles registered in Southend is rising steadily, albeit 
from a low base.  The number of new electric vehicles registered in England is 
also rising against an overall drop in new vehicle registrations. One in every 47 
cars registered in the UK is now electric (including battery electric, plug-in hybrid 
electric, and fuel cell electric vehicles).  
 

3.2 Supporting the increasing use of electric vehicles within Southend will make an 
important contribution to reducing carbon emissions from vehicle use within the 
town.  This will also have the 
[...]
ng. 
 

3   Southend New Local Plan  
 
The Working Party considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Executive Director (Growth and Housing) which will be considered at the 
Cabinet on 15th June 2021 seeking approval to publish the ‘Refining the Plan 
Options’ for public consultation as part of the next stage in preparing the 
Southend New Local Plan. 
 
The Working Party asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers. 
 
During consideration of the report the Working Party considered a proposal 
from Councillor Bright and seconded by Councillor Nelson to make an additional 
recommendation to Cabinet concerning the protection of Green Belt land from 
inappropriate development.  The proposal was not carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in paragraph 2.1 to 2.3 of the report to 
Cabinet on 15th June 2021, be endorsed. 
 

Chair:  

 
 

Public Document Pack

433

9



This page is intentionally left blank

434



 

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Executive Director 
(Neighbourhoods & Environment) 

to 

Traffic Regulation Working Party 
and Cabinet Committee 

on 

  10th June 2021 

Report prepared by Sharon Harrington  
Head of Service, Traffic & Highways 

Thorpe Bay Gardens Covenant 

Traffic and Regulation Working Party - Cabinet Member: Councillor Woodley 
Part 1 Public Agenda Item  

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 Following a report on the 22nd February 2021 to the Traffic Regulation Working Party 

and the Cabinet Committee to provide an update upon a covenant (“the Covenant” as 
detailed at paragraph 3.1) that affects Council owned land, in relation to parking 
restrictions in Thorpe Bay Gardens and to further make recommendations. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Council acting in its capacity as the Highways Authority recommend that the 

seasonal restrictions are extended to cover the 12-month period (Option 1 at 
paragraph 5.1); and, 

 
2.2 To keep the situation under review with 
[...]
ivity for 2021/22.  
 

1.2 The report also provides information about the work carried out by each of the 
scrutiny committees during the previous year.  

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That progress with regard to the in-depth scrutiny projects undertaken during the 

2020/21 municipal year, be noted. 
 

2.2 That, subject to the concurrence of the other scrutiny committees, a single in-
depth scrutiny project around the ‘Councillor Queries’ process be undertaken on 
behalf of the three scrutiny committees during the 2021/22 municipal year. 

 
2.3 That no other topic(s) be selected by the Committee for additional in-depth review 

during 2021/22. 
 

2.4 That the Committee note the summary of the scrutiny work undertaken during 
2020/21. 
 

3. In-Depth Scrutiny Projects – Background 

3.1 As councillors will be aware, each of the scrutiny committees has traditionally 
undertaken an in-depth scrutiny project each year. The in-depth projects are 
selected at the beginning of each municipal year and generally focus on the 
Council’s corporate priorities or matters of local concern. Recent in-depth scrutiny 
projects have also been aligned with the ambition and outcomes arising from the 
Southend 2050 programme. A list of the in-depth scrutiny projects previously 
undertaken by the scrutiny committees is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.   

3.2 The in-depth scrutiny projects lead to the development of reports and 
recommendations which advise the Executive and the Council on its policies, 
budget provision and service delivery. The delivery of each project is driven 
through a member Programme Working Party (Project Team), supported by 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

453

12



July 2021  Report No:  In-Depth Scrutiny Projects & 
Summary of Work 2020/21 

 

    

relevant officers. Participation in the in-depth projects enable councillors to be 
actively involved in a particular topic and to influence and shape proposals 
around service improvement that will resu
[...]
ss)
	Appendix3_Local Plan_Non Technical Summary

	7 Culture-led Regeneration and the Town Centre
	Appendix 1 Southend Culture Vision 2021-2031
	Appendix 2 Forum Square design

	8 Electric Vehicle Charging Policy
	Appendix 1 EV Charging Points Interim Policy
	Appendix 2 EV Draft SPD

	9 Minutes of the Environment, Culture, Tourism and Planning Working Party held 8th June 2021
	Minutes

	10 Thorpe Bay Gardens - Covenant
	Appendix 1 - Official Copy (Conveyance) 14.12.1962 - EX827068

	12 In-Depth Scrutiny Projects and Summary of Work 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - Previous In-Depth Scrutiny Projects
	Appendix 2 - Membership of Programme Working Parties 2021-22
	Appendix 3(a) - Place Scrutiny Committee 2020-21






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 5th July, 2021 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor A Moring (Chair) 
 Councillors N Folkard (Vice-Chair), K Buck, M Berry*, T Cox*, 

M Dent, S George, D Jarvis, K Mitchell, J Moyies*, K Robinson, 
S Wakefield, C Walker, N Ward and P Wexham 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert and C Mulroney (Cabinet Members) 
Councillor K Evans 
A Lewis, J Williams, T Forster, S Dolling, E Cooney, I Kazalbash, K 
Waters, S Harrington, C Victory, A Smith and T Row 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 8.30 pm 
 
 

96   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bright (no substitute), 
Cowan (substitute: Councillor Berry), F Evans (substitute: Councillor Cox) and 
Warren (substitute: Councillor Moyies). 
 

97   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
 
(i) Councillors Gilbert and Mulroney (Cabinet Members) – Interest in the called-in 
items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, 
under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
(ii) Councillor Buck – Agenda Item No. 11 (In-depth Scrutiny Project - To improve and 
increase domestic waste recycling in the Borough - Draft Final Report) – Non-pecuniary 
interest: A local waste services provider in Southend is a client; 

 
(ii) Councillor Folkard – Agenda Item No. 5 (COVID Update) – Non-pecuniary 
interest: Uses the swimming pool at Southend Leisure & Tennis Centre which was 
mentioned in the debate; 
 
(iii) Councillor Gilbert – Agenda Item No. 7 (Culture-led Regeneration and the 
Town Centre) – Non-pecuniary interest: Works for a business located in the Town 
Centre;  
 
(iv) Councillor Moring – Agenda Item No. 10 (Thorpe Bay Gardens - Covenant) – 
Non-pecuniary interest: Lives in Thorpe Bay; 
 
(v) Councillor Wakefield – Agenda Item No. 7 (Culture-led Regeneration and the 
Town Centre) – Non-pecuniary interest: Has a business located in the Town 
Centre; and 



 
 

 
 

 (vi) Councillor Walker – Agenda Item No. 5 (COVID Update) – Non-pecuniary 
interest: Grand-daughter uses the diving facilities at Southend Leisure & Tennis 
Centre which was mentioned in the debate. 
 

98   Questions from Members of the Public  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment, Culture, Tourism & Planning responded to 
two questions from Mr David Webb and one question from Mr Jonathan Garston.  
 
In the absence of the Cabinet Member for Transport, Asset management and 
Inward Investment, the Leader of the Council responded to a question also from 
Mr Jonathan Garston. 
 
The Committee also noted the response to a question received from Mr Alan 
Grubb to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Culture, Tourism & Planning. A 
copy of the response will be sent to him as he was not present at the meeting. 
 

99   Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 15th March 2021  
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 15th March 2021 be received. 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

100   COVID Update  
 
The Committee considered Minute 53 of Cabinet held on Tuesday, 15th June, 
2021, which had been called-in to all three scrutiny Committees for consideration.  
The Committee also had before it the report of the Chief Executive which provided 
an update on the action taken by the Council in response to the Covid-19 
pandemic and its approach to protect and support residents, local businesses, 
staff and the Borough in general. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following decision of Cabinet be noted: 
 
“That the action taken to date in response to the Covid-19 crisis, be noted.” 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Gilbert 
 

101   Southend New Local Plan  
 
The Committee considered Minute 55 of Cabinet held on Tuesday, 15th June, 
2021, which had been called-in to scrutiny, together with the report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive and Executive Director (Growth and Housing).  This sought 
approval to publish the ‘Refining the Plan Options’ for public consultation as part 
of the next stage in preparing the Southend New Local Plan. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
1. That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted: 



 
 

 
 

 
“1. That the ‘Refining the Plan Options’ document set out at Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report be approved as the second stage of the preparation of the 
Southend New Local Plan to be published for public consultation under Regulation 
18 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 
2012. 
 
2. That the feedback received during the previous stage of consultation, the 
Southend New Local Plan Issues and Options Document 2019, as set out in the 
accompanying Consultation Statement set out in Appendix 2 to the report, be 
noted. 
 
3. That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive 
Director (Growth and Housing), in consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Environment, Culture, Tourism and Planning to: 
 

•  Make minor amendments to the Southend New Local Plan prior to consultation; 
and 
 
•  Take all necessary steps to ensure compliance with the relevant statutory 
processes and procedures to undertake the consultation. 
 
4. That, in view of the constraints within the Borough and given the potential 
effects on the Green Belt of meeting our housing needs in full, being consulted 
upon in Options 2 and 3 of the Local Plan Consultation Document, that the 
Council seek the assistance of the local Members of Parliament to effect a 
meeting with the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government in order to lay before him the difficulties which the Council finds itself 
in meeting the housing figures imposed by the Government without impinging on 
substantial green belt land or over-densification of the urban area and the 
consequent detrimental effect on the health and wellbeing of residents of the 
Borough.” 
 
2.   That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred to 
full Council for consideration. 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Mulroney 
 

102   Culture-led Regeneration and the Town Centre  
 
The Committee considered Minute 56 of Cabinet held on Tuesday, 15th June, 
2021, which had been called-in to scrutiny, together with the report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive, Executive Director (Growth and Housing) and Executive Director 
(Adults and Communities) setting out the planned next steps towards a 
reimagined and thriving town centre and the transformational role of culture led 
regeneration in delivering this and other outcomes across the Borough. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted: 
 



 
 

 
 

“1. That the principles of the Culture Visions as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report to shape and inform culture-led regeneration, be adopted. 
 
2. That the progress of outcomes contributing towards a reimagined and thriving 
town centre, be noted. 
 
3. That the design plans for the LGF funded public realm external works at the 
Forum (Elmer Square), be approved. 
 
4. That the development of a visual ‘masterplan lite’ for the town centre be 
progressed with a culture-led regeneration focus and that £125,000 be set aside 
to support this work to be funded from the Covid Recovery Reserve.” 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Members: Cllr Gilbert and Cllr Mulroney 
 

103   Electric Vehicle Charging Policy  
 
The Committee considered Minute 60 of Cabinet held on Tuesday, 15th June, 
2021, which had been called-in to scrutiny, together with the report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive and Executive Director (Growth and Housing) concerning the 
preparation of new local planning policy for developers on the provision of electric 
vehicle charging points in new residential and commercial schemes, to support the 
Council’s Green City Action Plan, and assist in delivering on relevant Southend 
2050 outcomes. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted: 
 
“1. That the Interim Policy Guidance for Electric Vehicles Charging Infrastructure 
Requirements to guide new developments in developing management decisions 
set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved. 
 
2. That the Electric Vehicles Charging Infrastructure Requirements in the New 
Developments draft Supplementary Planning Document set out in Appendix 2 to 
the report being subject to a 4-week period of public consultation, be approved. 
 
3. That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive 
Director (Growth and Housing), in consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Environment, Culture, Tourism and Planning to: 
 
•  Make minor amendments to the draft Supplementary Planning Document prior 
to consultation; and 
 
•  Take all necessary steps to ensure compliance with the relevant statutory 
processes and procedures to undertake the consultation.” 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Mulroney 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

104   Minutes of the Environment, Culture, Tourism and Planning Working 
Party held 8th June 2021  
 
The Committee considered the Minutes of the meeting of the Environment, 
Culture, Tourism and Planning Working Party held on 8th June 2021, which had 
been called-in to scrutiny.  These had been considered by Cabinet in conjunction 
with the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Growth & 
Housing) regarding the New Southend Local Plan. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Environment, Culture, Tourism and 
Planning Working Party held on 8th June 2021be noted. 
 
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Mulroney 
 

105   Thorpe Bay Gardens - Covenant  
 
The Committee considered Minute 49 of Cabinet Committee held on Monday, 10th 
June, 2021, which had been called-in to scrutiny, together with the report of the 
Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) regarding a covenant (“the 
Covenant” as detailed at paragraph 3.1 of the submitted report) in relation to 
parking restrictions in Thorpe Bay Gardens.  The report also set out options for the 
way forward in relation to this matter. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
1. That the following decision of Cabinet Committee be noted: 
 
“1. That the Council, acting in its capacity as Highway Authority, commence the 
statutory consultation for the revocation of the existing seasonal restrictions in 
Thorpe Bay Gardens from its junction with St Augustine’s Avenue to its eastern 
extremity and the introduction of no waiting at any time restrictions daily between 
the hours of 8.00 a.m. until 10.00 p.m. 
 
2. That, any unresolved objections to the statutory consultation, be referred to the 
Traffic Regulations Working Party for consideration. 
 
3. That the situation in Thorpe Bay Gardens be monitored and kept under review 
and that a report be submitted to the meeting of the Traffic Regulations Working 
Party and Cabinet Committee within one year.” 
 
2.  That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred to 
full Council for consideration. 
 
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Woodley 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

106   In-depth Scrutiny Project - To improve and increase domestic waste 
recycling in the Borough - Draft Final Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Legal & Democratic 
Services) which presented the draft final report and recommendations from the in-
depth Scrutiny Project undertaken on behalf of the Committee ‘To improve and 
increase domestic waste recycling in the Borough.’  
 
The Committee was informed that the recommendations in the draft had been 
slightly amended, as a result of comments received from members of the project 
team.  A copy of the amended recommendations were circulated at the meeting. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
1. That the report and amended recommendations arising from the in-depth 
scrutiny project, be agreed. 
 
2. That, in accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rule 10 (Part 4 (e) of the 
Constitution), the Chair of the Committee present the report and amended 
recommendations of the in-depth scrutiny project to a future meeting of the 
Cabinet. 
 
Note: This is a Scrutiny function 
 

107   In-Depth Scrutiny Projects and Summary of Work 2020/21  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Legal & Democratic 
Services) on progress with regard to the in-depth scrutiny projects undertaken 
during the 2020/21 municipal year and which sought the agreement of a possible 
joint approach to in-depth scrutiny activity for 2021/22.  The report, which was 
being made to each of the scrutiny committees in the current cycle of meetings, 
also provided information on the work carried out by the scrutiny committees 
during the previous municipal year. 
 
The Committee considered the benefits of undertaking a joint scrutiny project 
around the ‘Councillor Queries’ process but felt that the nature of such scrutiny 
activity should be broadened to reflect the theme of ‘Enabling Councillors to be 
Effective’ and that the scoping of the project should incorporate appropriate 
matters of importance to councillors within this theme, including councillors’ 
contact and engagement with the Council and residents. 
 
The Committee was advised that the proposed project could also complement the 
work of a design group currently looking at councillor development as part of the 
leadership programme and were reminded that a separate review was to be 
undertaken of the Council’s Constitution, to which all members would have an 
opportunity to contribute. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1.  That the progress of the in-depth scrutiny projects undertaken during the 
2020/21 municipal year, be noted. 
 



 
 

 
 

2.  That, subject to the concurrence of the other scrutiny committees, a single 
scrutiny project be undertaken on behalf of the three scrutiny committees during 
the 2021/22 municipal year on the theme of ‘Enabling Councillors to be Effective.’ 
 
3.  That the Council be recommended to appoint members to a Project Team to 
lead the proposed scrutiny project for 2021/22 (by convention proportionality shall 
apply), in order that the scoping of the of the project can commence as soon as 
possible. 
 
4.  That no other topic(s) be selected by the Committee for additional in-depth 
review during 2021/22. 
 
5.  That the summary of the scrutiny work undertaken by the Committee during 
2020/21 municipal year be noted. 
 
Note: This is a Scrutiny function, save that the appointment of the Project Team 
detailed in Resolution 3 above is a Council function. 
 
 
 
 

Chair:  

 
 


